
 

Page 1 of 5 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date & time Place Contact 
Thursday, 12 
December 2013  
at 1.00 pm 

Old Council 
Chamber,Reigate & 
Banstead BC, Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate, 
RH2 0SH 
 

Huma Younis 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2725 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, e.g. large print or braille, or another language 
please either call 020 8213 2725, write to Democratic Services, 
Room 122, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, 
Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or 
email huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis on 020 
8213 2725. 

 

 
Board Members 

 
Mr Michael Gosling (Co-Chairman) Cabinet Member for Public Health and Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
Dr Joe McGilligan (Co-Chairman) East Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mrs Mary Angell Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Helen Atkinson Public Health 
Dr Andy Brooks Surrey Heath Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr David Eyre-Brook Guildford and Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Claire Fuller Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Liz Lawn North West Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sarah Mitchell Director, ASC 
Dr Andy Whitfield North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Dr Jane Dempster North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Nick Wilson Director,CSF 
Councillor James Friend Mole Valley District Council 
John Jory Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
Councillor Joan Spiers Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
Chief Constable Lynne Owens Surrey Police 
Healthwatch Member TBC Healthwatch 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 
Page 2 of 5 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

• oversees the production of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy for Surrey;  

• oversees the Joint Strategic Need Assessment; and  

• encourages integrated working. 
 



 
Page 3 of 5 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 5 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
As the Health and Wellbeing Board is a statutory committee of Surrey 
County Council, there is an opportunity for Surrey County Councillors and 
residents to ask questions at the start of the meeting. 
 

• The deadline for questions from County Councillors is 12pm four 
working days before the meeting (6 December 2013). 

 
 

• The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(5 December 2013). 

 
 

• The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting. No 
petitions have been received. 

 
 

 

5  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the Board’s Forward Work Programme and agree the agenda 
for the next meeting on 6 February 2014. 
 
 

(Pages 9 
- 10) 

6  BOARD APPROVALS 
 

• Preparations for winter 2013/14  
 
 

(Pages 
11 - 16) 

7  REVIEW OF FORECAST BUDGET POSITIONS 
 
A presentation on forecast budget positions will be given at the meeting by 
representatives of each Clinical Commissioning Group, Surrey County 
Council, Surrey Police and a representative of the Surrey’s district and 
borough councils. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
17 - 18) 



 
Page 4 of 5 

8  SURREY SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Board is asked to note the Surrey Safeguarding Adults Board’s 
Annual Report 2012-2013. It is a priority of the Surrey Safeguarding Adults 
Board to ensure a strong link with the Health and Wellbeing Board and its 
strategy. This priority is supported by presenting the Annual Report. 

 
 

(Pages 
19 - 60) 

9  SURREY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Board is asked to note the Surrey Safeguarding Children Board 
(SSCB) annual report 2012/2013 and the key messages arising from it. 
The Surrey Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) annual report 2012/2013 
reports upon the effectiveness of safeguarding and child protection 
practice by partner organisations in Surrey and is presented to Health & 
Wellbeing Board for information.  
 
 
 

(Pages 
61 - 104) 

10  UPDATE PAPER: CHILDREN'S HEALTH & WELLBEING PRIORITY 
 
This report summarises progress to date on developing Surrey’s Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy priority to improve children’s health and wellbeing. 
In recognising the commissioning responsibilities and governance 
arrangements of the individual member organisations of the Board, the 
report sets out the next steps for delivery through the Children’s Health 
and Wellbeing Group and Surrey Children and Young People’s 
Partnership.  
 
 

(Pages 
105 - 
122) 

11  PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT SESSION (Q&A) 
 
An opportunity for Members of the public to ask the Board questions 
arising from the items discussed at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Surrey County Council 
Published: Monday, 2 December 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Page 5 of 5 

 

QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board will consider questions submitted by Members of the Council, 
members of the public who are electors of the Surrey County Council area and petitions 
containing 100 or more signatures relating to a matter within its terms of reference, in line with 
the procedures set out in Surrey County Council’s Constitution. 
 
Please note: 
1. Members of the public can submit one written question to the meeting. Questions should 

relate to general policy and not to detail. Questions are asked and answered in public 
and so cannot relate to “confidential” or “exempt” matters (for example, personal or 
financial details of an individual – for fu
[...]
e subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 12 December 2013. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Michael Gosling (Co-Chairman) 

* Dr Joe McGilligan (Co-Chairman) 
* Mrs Mary Angell 
* Helen Atkinson 
* Dr Andy Brooks 
* Dr David Eyre-Brook 
* Dr Claire Fuller 
* Dr Liz Lawn 
* Sarah Mitchell 
* Dr Andy Whitfield 
* Dr Jane Dempster 
* Nick Wilson 
* Councillor James Friend 
* John Jory 
  Councillor Joan Spiers- (Apologies sent)  
* Healthwatch Member TBC 
 

 
   

  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



25/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Joan Spiers. 
 
 
 

26/13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 13 JUNE 2013  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2013 were confirmed as a 
correct record subject to an amendment to the date of the next meeting 
shown on page 1 to read “5 September 2013”. 
 
 

27/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

28/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

29/13 MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD  [Item 5] 
 

1. The Chairman asked for the Board to endorse the Chief 

Constable of Surrey Police, Lynne Owens as a new member of 

the board.  

Resolved: 
 
Lynne Owens was agreed as a new member of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 
 

30/13 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. Members of the Board were asked to consider the agenda for the next 

board meeting on 12 December 2013.  

 

2. The Chairman explained that items on the forward work programme 

may need to be rescheduled depending on when decisions are made. 

  

3. The Chairman asked for any comments on items coming to the Board 

to be sent to him.  

 
Resolved: 
 
The forward work programme was noted. 

2

Page 2



 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
Members of the Committee to send any comments on the forward work 
programme to the Chairman and Lead Manager for Health and Wellbeing. 
 

31/13 BOARD APPROVALS  [Item 7] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman explained that the Board is frequently asked to approve 

requests from a variety of stakeholders. Not all these requests need 

formal approval from the Board and it therefore may be more suitable 

for a CCG or service to approve them.  

 

2. The Chairman asked for Board members to send anything they are 

asked to formally approve to the Health &Wellbeing  and Innovation 

lead at the County Council who will then decide on whether formal 

Board approval is required.  

 

3. A member of the Board asked for a log detailing the approvals sent to 

the Board to be introduced.   

Resolved: 
 
The process for approving requests to the Board was agreed. 
 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
The County Council’s Health & Wellbeing and Innovation lead to keep the 
Board up-to- date with the formal requests that have been sent to the Board 
for approval.  
 
 

32/13 ALIGNING COMMISSIONING CYCLES: CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUPS AND COUNTY COUNCIL PLANS  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Representatives of each of the Clinical Commissioning Groups 

(CCGs) and the County Council’s Public Health, Children, Schools & 

Families and Adult Social Care Directorates gave a presentation to the 

Board on commissioning priorities and plans for each of their 

organisations. The priorities of each organisation were discussed in 

further detail along with planning timescales. 

 

The purpose of the item was to share at a headline level the 

commissioning planning timeframes and key commissioning priorities / 

intentions of each of the Clinical Commissioning Groups and Surrey 

County Council and in doing so, help to highlight opportunities, gaps 

and challenges for the Board in implementing the Joint Health and 

2

Page 3



Wellbeing Strategy. The presentation will be put on the website for all 

to access. 

 

2. During the discussion the following points were raised: 

• Members of the Board expressed the importance of 
[...]
 respect of the previous 24 hours up to 
8am on that day.  

Monday’s SITREP covers the period from 8am Friday morning to 8am Monday 
morning.  As above, Trusts are required to submit their return by 11am daily. 

6

Page 15



For the Christmas period, it is intended that information covering 8am 24 December 
2013 until 8am 27 December 2013 will be submitted in a single SITREP on 27 
December 2013. There will be no SITREP on 1 January 2014. The SITREP on 2 
January 2013 will cover the period from 8am 31 December 2013 to 8am on 2 
January 2014. 

Please note that although daily SITREPs via UNIFY2 are only required on working 
days, serious operational problems, which occur on non-working days, should be 
reported by Trusts by 11am the following day in order for information to be fed into 
daily reporting arrangements. 

             

6

Page 16



 

1/2 

 

Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Date of meeting 
 

12 December 2013 

 

Item / paper title: Review of forecast budget positions 
 

Purpose of item / paper 
 

To share the forecast budget positions of the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, Surrey County Council, Surrey Police and 
Surrey’s District and Borough Councils.  
The item will be delivered as a presentation / discussion at the 
meeting. 

Surrey Health and Wellbeing 
priority(ies) supported by 
this item / paper 

The financial position of members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board will have an impact on the Board’s ability to deliver of all five 
of the priorities set out in Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

Financial implications - 
confirmation that any 
financial implications have 
been included within the 
paper  

The focus of the item is to set out the latest forecast financial 
position of members of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
As an ‘information sharing’ item, there are no direct financial 
implications as a result of this item (no decisions are being 
requested of the Board). 

Consultation / public 
involvement –
[...]
port 
2012/2013 reports upon the effectiveness of safeguarding and 
child protection practice by partner organisations in Surrey and is 
presented to Health & Wellbeing Board for information.  
 
The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to note the report and the 
key messages arising from it. 

Surrey Health and 
Wellbeing priority(ies) 
supported by this item / 
paper 
 

The annual report supports the delivery of priority five of the 
Surrey Health and Wellbeing Strategy; safeguarding the 
population. 

The annual report provides information on the performance of 
partner organisations that have responsibility for protecting 
children and young people from avoidable harm. 

Financial implications - 
confirmation that any 
financial implications have 
been included within the 
paper  
 

The activities of the Surrey Safeguarding Children Board continue 
to be funded through a pooled budget which is contributed to by 
Statutory Partners which includes contributions from Surrey 
County Council. The pooled budget for the Surrey Safeguarding 
Board is £310,777. 

Consultation / public 
involvement – activity taken 
or planned 
 

The annual report was developed following consultation with the 
membership of SSCB sub groups. The draft report was presented 
to the Board in July 2013 for discussion and comment. The final 
report was approved at the September 2013 Board. Surrey 
County Council Cabinet has confirmed support for the annual 
report.  
 
The Annual Report has been lead by Alex Walters, Independent 
Chair of the SSCB, with the support of the Board. 
 

Equality and diversity - 
confirmation that any 
equality and diversity 
implications have been 
included within the paper 
 

The recommendations will have a positive impact upon the 
residents with different protected characteristics by making the 
activities of the Board more transparent and improving outcomes 
for Surrey children.  
 
No Equalities Impact Assessment has been carried out as this is 
not necessary in relation to an Annual Report. 
 

Report author and contact Julian  Gordon-Walker (on behalf of Alex Walters) 

9

Item 9

Page 61



 

2/2 

details Head of Safeguarding  
Surrey Children Schools and Families 
Telephone number: 01483 519275 

Sponsoring Surrey Health 
and Wellbeing Board 
Member 

Nick Wilson  
Strategic Director Surrey Children Schools and Families 
Telephone number: 020 8541 9911 

Actions requested 
/ Recommendations 
 

The Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note the recommendations in the annual report. 

• Take the annual report’s recommendations back to its’ 
respective organisations and consider the implications on 
service development and working practices. 

• Consider how the annual report’s priorities can be jointly 
addressed in the design and delivery of the ‘Safeguarding the 
population’ action plan, as part of the delivery of the Surrey 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (development of which will 
begin in April). 

 

 
 

9

Page 62



 

Surrey Safeguarding Children Board 
 

Annual Report  
April 2012 - March 2013 

9

Page 63



 
 

2 
 

Contents 
      
 

 
Foreword by independent chair       3 

 
 

Background          5 
 
 

Progress in 2012-13         8 

 
 

Effectiveness of local safeguarding arrangements and  12 
outcomes for children 
 

Achievements and challenges for Surrey’s safeguarding   15 
groups     
 

Overview of progress        27 

 
 

Looking forward         29 

 

 
Financial resources        31 
 
 

Appendix A: SSCB attendance data     32 

 
 

Appendix B: SSCB 2012-13 business plan review   33 

9

Page 64



 
 

3 
 

Foreword 
 
I am delighted to present the Surrey Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) annual 
report for the period April 2012 to March 2013. 
 
The period covered by this report has been one of considerable change both for the 
board and for all partner agencies, involving budget constraints and major 
organisational restructures, which continue in the current 
[...]
 

Report contributors: 
 
SSCB independent chair 
SSCB partnership support manager 
SCC head of safeguarding 
SSCB quality assurance & evaluation officer 
Designated nurse safeguarding children  
Director of quality and governance, Guildford and Waverley CCG 
Chair education safeguarding group 
Surrey Police public protection unit 
SSCB training & development officer 
Director Surrey & Sussex probation trust 
SSCB area group members 

 
 
 
Communication/publication of the SSCB Annual Review 

 
Review and approval SSCB 17 July 2013 
Publication by SSCB September 2013 
Presentation of report to: 

Cabinet 22 October 2013 
Children & Young Peoples Partnership 3 October 2013 
Health & Wellbeing Board October/November 2013 
Select Committee November 2013 

 
 
 

9

Page 104



 

1/2 

 

Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday 12 December 2013 

 
 

Item / paper title: Update Paper- Joint Heath and Wellbeing Priority Plan: Children and 
Young People’s Health and Wellbeing 
 

Purpose of item / paper 
 

Following on from the discussion at the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing board on 5 September 2013, this report summarises 
progress to date on developing Surrey’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority to improve children’s health and wellbeing. In 
addition, recognising the commissioning responsibilities and 
governance arrangements of individual member organisations of 
the Board, it sets out next steps for delivery through the Children’s 
Health and Wellbeing Group and Surrey Children and Young 
People’s Partnership 

Surrey Health and 
Wellbeing priority(ies) 
supported by this item / 
paper 
 

This action plan sets out how the Priority for Children and Young 
People’s Health and Wellbeing will be delivered 

Financial implications - 
confirmation that any 
financial implications have 
been included within the 
paper  
 

This action plan will shape the collective spend on children and 
young people’s health and wellbeing of the following 
organisations: Surrey County Council, Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and District and Borough Councils. This includes £325m 
Children, Schools and Families (not including schools) and £23m 
(Public Health total budget) 

Consultation / public 
involvement – activity taken 
or planned 
 

The action plan has been informed by extensive public 
consultation on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and needs 
analysis including service user experiences. Actions have been 
developed through workshops with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The detail of delivery will be further shaped by 
engagement with wider stakeholders for each action and further 
co-production with service users where appropriate.  

Equality and diversity - 
confirmation that any 
equality and diversity 
implications have been 
included within the paper 
 

The analysis of need that informs this action plan systematically 
identifies inequalities in health and wellbeing. The action plan has 
been developed to help to mitigate those inequalities. For 
example through our approach to supporting children with 
complex needs, targeting interventions to promote healthy 
behaviours, tackling the causes of poorer outcomes for children 
which can include parental issues like substance misuse and 
domestic abuse. 

Report author and contact 
details 

Jo Holtom – Senior Strategy and Policy Development Manager, 
jo.holtom@surreycc.gov.uk, 0208541 7150 

Sponsoring Surrey Health Nick Wilson, David Eyre-Brooke 

10

Item 10

Page 105



 

2/2 

and Wellbeing Board 
Member 

Relevant portfolio holder 
Councillor Mary Angell 

Actions requested 
/ Recommendations 
 

The Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Endorse the approach for taking forward the Children’s 
Health and Wellbeing priority aims and outcomes 

• Consider a progress report in March 2014 

 
 

10

Page 106



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
12 December 2013 

Children’s Health and Wellbeing – draft priority update 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review   
 
Following on from the discussion at the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
board on 5 September 2013, this report summarises progress to date on 
developing Surrey’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority to improve 
children’s health and wellbeing. In addition, recognising the commissioning 
responsibilities and governance arrangements of individual member 
organisations of the Board, it sets out next steps for delivery through the 
Children’s Health and Wellbeing Group and Surrey Children and Young 
People’s Partnership.  

 
 

Introduction: 

 
Surrey’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy commits to five priorities: 

1. Improving children’s health and wellbeing 

2. Developing a preventative approach 

3. Promoting emotional wellbeing and mental health 

4. Improving older adults’ health and wellbeing 

5. Safeguarding the population 

On 5 September, the Health and Wellbeing Board considered an action plan 
for the first priority: Improving children’s health and wellbeing. This also 
supports actions on developing a preventative approach, promoting emotional 
wellbeing and mental health, and safeguarding the population. 
 

Developing the priority to improve children’s health and wellbeing 

 
1. In developing its action plan to improve children and young people’s 

health and wellbeing, the Health and Wellbeing Board identified a 

number of key themes. These are based on needs emerging from the 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) (see summary document), 

extensive engagement, and priorities identified through Surrey Children 

and Young People’s Partnership and Children’s Health and Wellbeing 

Group. Two workshops were held with the Health and Wellbeing Board 

10

Page 107



to consider the evidence and develop priorities for children’s health and 

wellbeing. The Board committed to its plan on 5 September 2013. 

 

2. In considering its acti

add
[...]
support 

 • Reducing dependence on hospital care by 

children and families 

Healthy behaviours  Opportunities to be identified as part of each 
commissioning workstream 

Joint commissioning for 
children 

 • Improving health outcomes for Looked After 

Children 

1
0

P
age 112



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 
 

Governance: 

 
11. It is recognised that in taking forward the children’s health and wellbeing 

themes, Clinical Commissioning Groups and districts and boroughs will 

need to consider local approaches to delivering the aims and objectives. 

 

12. The role of the Children and Young People’s Partnership is to ensure 

that priorities are being addressed effectively within the partnership 

structures.  

 

13. The Children’s Health and Wellbeing Group will provide the structure to 

advise CCG governing bodies with regard to potential commissioning 

opportunities that would support the delivery of the priorities and 

outcomes of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 

14. Proposals endorsed by the Children and Young People’s Partnership 

and the Children’s Health and Wellbeing Groups which involve significant 

service change or have financial implications will be subject to final and 

over-riding approval via both individual Surrey County Council and CCG 

corporate governance arrangements. 

Conclusions: 

 
15. Arrangements have been made for taking forward the priority to improve 

children’s health and wellbeing through existing governance structures, 

in line with the agreed principles of the Board and with local flexibility.  

 

Recommendations: 

 
16. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 
a) endorse the approach for taking forward the Children’s Health and 

Wellbeing priority aims and outcomes 

b) consider a progress report in March 2014 

 

Next steps: 

 
17. By February 2014 Children and Young People’s Partnership Operational 

Board will: 

17.1 further develop plans to facilitate the syste

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 12 December 2013 at Old Council Chamber,Reigate & Banstead 
BC, Town Hall, Castlefield Road, Reigate, RH2 0SH. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 6 February 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Michael Gosling (Co-Chairman) 

* Dr Joe McGilligan (Co-Chairman) 
 A Mrs Mary Angell 
* Helen Atkinson 
* Dr Andy Brooks 
* Dr David Eyre-Brook 
 A Dr Claire Fuller 
* Dr Liz Lawn 
 A Sarah Mitchell 
* Dr Andy Whitfield 
* Dr Jane Dempster 
* Nick Wilson 
* Councillor James Friend 
* John Jory 
* Councillor Joan Spiers 
* Chief Constable Lynne Owens 
* Peter Gordon 
 

 
   

 
Substitute Members: 
 
 Mr Dave Sargeant 

Mr Steve Loveless 
Mr Keith Edmunds 
 

 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 6 

37/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies had been received from Dr Claire Fuller, Mrs Sarah Mitchell (for 
whom Dave Sargeant substituted) and Mrs Mary Angell.  
 
In the absence of Dr Claire Fuller and her substitute, Mr Steve Loveless and 
Mr Keith Edmunds were in attendance from Surrey Downs CCG. 
 
 

38/13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 5 SEPTEMBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 

1. Referring to paragraph 3, page 4 of the minutes, a Member of the 

Board asked for there to be more clarification around the follow up to 

the actions discussed at the meeting. 

 
2. The Chairman agreed that he and the Lead Manager for Health and 

Wellbeing would follow this up. 

 
 

39/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

40/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

41/13 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 5] 
 
Witnesses: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chairman explained that the forward work programme is a 

working document that would inevitably change for both the March and 

June meetings. Board Members were told that an extra public meeting 

would be held on 6 February 2014.  

Resolved: 
a) The forward work programme was noted. 

Actions/Next Steps: 
None 
 
 

42/13 BOARD APPROVALS  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 

None 

Key points raised during the discussion: 



Page 3 of 6 

1. As part of the County’s winter preparation for 2013/14, the Chairman 

expressed the importance of having an integrated health system 

between partners. If any Members had any concerns around winter 

preparation they were asked to raise this with the Board. 

Resolved: 
a) The Board noted the preparations for winter 2013/14 letter. 

 
Actions/Next Steps: 
None 

 

 
 

43/13 REVIEW OF FORECAST BUDGET POSITIONS  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 

Marie Farrell, Director of Finance at NHS England Surrey and Sussex Area 
Team  

Key points raised during the discussion:  
1. A presentation detailing the budget positions of each of the Clinical 

Commissioning Groups, Surrey County Council, Surrey Police and 

Surrey’s District and Borough Councils was presented.  

2. It was explained that the Police’s forecast budget position for the year 

was for a balanced budget. A large amount of the budget went 

towards covering employee costs with future plans to increase 

capacity in domestic abuse, cyber crime and public protection.  

3. Surrey Police raised concerns around the gap in mental health care 

and asked the Board to discuss issues around support for mental 

health care patients in custody. The Chairman advised that he would 

meet with the Chief Constable to discuss these issues.  

4. The Clinical Commissioning Groups reported on the work that was 

ongoing to achieve the surpluses they were expected to deliver in their 

budgets. This was largely successful, although it was noted that this 

might prove difficult for some of the CCGs.  

5. Members of the Board discussed the Integration Transformation Fund 

(ITF) and how the funds included would be used. The Director of 

Finance at NHS England Surrey and Sussex Area Team explained 

that the ITF was now known as the Better Care Fund and that the 

funding for this had come from existing budgets. There would be 

scope for local stakeholders to agree on how the pooled budget for the 

Better Care Fund is used. 

6. The Chairman explained that the Board would hold further discussions 

regarding the Better Care Fund. If there were any further changes to 

budget positions, Board Members were asked to make the Lead 

Manager of Health and Wellbeing aware of these.   



Page 4 of 6 

7. The Chairman explained that the amount of funding spent on each of 

the Health and Wellbeing Board’s five key priorities would depend on 

how each of the priorities developed over time. 

Resolved: 
a) The presentation was noted 

Actions/Next Steps: 
a) Members were asked to let the Lead Manager of Health and Wellbeing 

know if there were any changes to budget forecasts.  

 
 
 

44/13 SURREY SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
Simon Turpitt, Independent chair of Surrey Safeguarding Adults Board 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  

1. A presentation was given to Members of the Board. The presentation 

gave an overview of the Surrey Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 

Report including highlights of the year, challenges and plans for the 

future. It was explained that a new Chairman had been in place since 

July 2013 and was happy with the priorities that had been set for the 

current year.  

2. It was commented that the location of alleged abuse towards adults 

was increasingly found within the own home and within care homes. 

The Surrey Safeguarding Adults Board was working with care homes 

to ensure training was provided to care workers.  

3. There were concerns raised over the low level of safeguarding 

referrals made by the Asian or Asian British community in Surrey. The 

Board agreed on the need to remove communication barriers and 

improve access into the Asian and Asian British community in Surrey.  

4. Some Members of the Board expressed the need to understand the 

cultural reasons as to why the Asian or Asian British community in 

Surrey did not make referrals to the Safeguarding Board. The low level 

of referrals was a concern for the Independent Chair of Surrey 

Safeguarding Adults Board who stated that more needed to be done to 

ensure that the group was protected. 

5. Referrals from GP’s to the Surrey Safeguarding Adults Board were low 

and more engagement with GP’s was required to increase referral 

numbers.  

 
Resolved: 

a) The presentation was noted.  

b) That Board Members take the annual report’s priorities back to their 

respective organisations and consider the implications on service 

development and working practices.  



Page 5 of 6 

 
Actions/Next Steps 

a) Board Members were asked to contact Independent chair of Surrey 

Safeguarding Adults Board if there were any further questions.  

 
 
 

45/13 SURREY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  [Item 
9] 
 
Witnesses: 
Nick Wilson, Strategic Director for Children, Schools and Families  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The report was introduced by the Strategic Director for Children, 

Schools and Families. The Surrey Safeguarding Children Board 

(SSCB) annual report 2012/2013 reports upon the effectiveness of 

safeguarding and child protection practice by partner organisations in 

Surrey. 

2. The Board has introduced a number of policies and procedures which 

have been endorsed by partners. One of these key priorities is to 

focus on reducing incidences of domestic violence on children, young 

people and families.  

Resolved: 
a) The presentation was noted.  

b) It was agreed that Board Members would take the annual report’s 

priorities back to its respective organisations and consider the 

implications on service development and working practices.  

 

Actions/Next Steps 
a) Board Members were asked to contact Independent chair of Surrey 

Safeguarding Children Board if there were any further questions. 

 
 

46/13 UPDATE PAPER: CHILDREN'S HEALTH & WELLBEING PRIORITY  [Item 
10] 
 
Witnesses: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Following on from the discussion at its previous meeting on 5 

September 2013, the Board received an update on progress towards 

developing Surrey’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority to improve 

children’s health and wellbeing.  

2. The Board was asked to endorse the approach and way forward for 

the aims and outcomes of the Children’s Health and Wellbeing priority. 

This approach recognised the commissioning responsibilities and 



Page 6 of 6 

governance arrangements of individual member organisations of the 

Board and set out the next steps for delivery through the Children’s 

Health and Wellbeing Group and Surrey Children and Young People’s 

Partnership.  

Resolved: 
 
It was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
 

a) Endorsed the approach for taking forward the Children’s Health and 

Wellbeing priority aims and outcomes. 

b) Would consider a progress report in March 2014 

Actions/Next Steps 
None 
 
 
 

47/13 PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT SESSION (Q&A)  [Item 11] 
 
Witnesses: 
Michael Wilson, CEO, Surrey & Sussex Healthcare (SASH) NHS Trust 
Alan McCarthy, Chairman, Surrey & Sussex Healthcare (SASH) NHS Trust 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Board was updated on the work of SASH and its plans to become 

a Foundation Trust. The presentation described SASH as a strong 

national performer in the national performance framework and set out 

how it is engaging more with the local community in a bid to increase 

support for the Trust. The Trust has seen an increase in patient 

numbers and has looked to increase and develop a number of joint 

ventures. 

2. SASH stated that they could only become a foundation trust if they 

were financially stable and had firm and sustainable relationships with 

commissioners.  

Resolved: 
None 
 
Actions/Next Steps 
1) SASH to follow up with Borough and District Councils to promote SASH 
Foundation status plans on their websites. 
2) The Chairman invited SASH back to the Board at a later date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


